
1

 

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 

its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 

howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 

announcement.

NOBLE CENTURY INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LIMITED 

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2322)

仁瑞投資控股有限公司  

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

IN RELATION TO
EXTENSION OF PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

BACKGROUND

References are made to the announcements of the Company dated 3 November 2016 and 

10 November 2017 in relation to, among other things, the Loan Agreement, the First 

Supplemental Loan Agreement and the Second Entrusted Loan Agreement.

On 20 July 2016, Noble Century Finance, being an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the 

Company, and Mr. Liu entered into the Loan Agreement, pursuant to which Noble Century 

Finance has agreed to provide to Mr. Liu the Loan in the principal amount of HK$3.5 

million for a term of twelve (12) months. On 20 July 2017, Noble Century Finance and Mr. 

Liu entered into the First Supplemental Loan Agreement to extend the term of the Loan 

for an additional term of twelve (12) months commenced from 20 July 2017. On 20 July 

2018, Noble Century Finance and Mr. Liu has entered into the Second Supplemental Loan 

Agreement to extend the term of the Loan for an additional six (6) months commenced from 

20 July 2018.



2

 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO EXTENSION OF 
THE REPAYMENT DATE UNDER THE SECOND ENTRUSTED LOAN 
AGREEMENT

On 10 November 2017, the Lender, being an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the 

Company, the Borrower and the Lending Agent entered into the Second Entrusted Loan 

Agreement, pursuant to which the Lender has agreed to entrust a fund in the amount of 

RMB19 million (equivalent to approximately HK$21.9 million) to the Lending Agent, 

for the onward provision of the loan facilities to the Borrower. Pursuant to the terms and 

conditions of the Second Entrusted Loan Agreement, the principal amount of the loan drawn 

under the loan facilities shall be repaid on or before the first anniversary of the drawdown 

date.

The Board would like to announce that on 9 November 2018, the Lender, the Borrower and 

the Lending Agent have entered into a Supplemental Agreement to the Second Entrusted 

Loan Agreement to extend the repayment date from 9 November 2018 to 9 May 2019. 

Pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement, the Lender shall pay a handling fee, being an 

amount equal to 0.3% of the outstanding principal amount to the Lending Agent in one 

lump sum on the date of the Supplemental Agreement. Save as disclosed herein, all other 

terms and provisions of the Second Entrusted Loan Agreement shall remain in full force and 

effect.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Given that Mr. Liu is the owner of 90% equity interest in the Borrower as at the date of this 

announcement, the transactions contemplated under the Loan Agreement (as amended and 

supplemented by the First Supplemental Loan Agreement and the Second Supplemental 

Loan Agreement) are aggregated with the Second Entrusted Loan Arrangement pursuant to 

Rule 14.22 of the Listing Rules.



3

 

As the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the 

transactions contemplated under the Loan Agreement (as amended and supplemented by 

the First Supplemental Loan Agreement and the Second Supplemental Loan Agreement) 

and the Second Entrusted Loan Arrangement, when aggregated, are more than 5% but 

less than 25%, the transactions contemplated under the Loan Agreement (as amended and 

supplemented by the First Supplemental Loan Agreement and the Second Supplemental 

Loan Agreement) and the Second Entrusted Loan Arrangement, when aggregated, 

constitute a discloseable transaction on the part of the Company under the Listing Rules 

and are subject to the notification and announcement requirements but exempt from the 

Shareholders’ approval requirement of Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

BACKGROUND

References are made to the announcements of the Company dated 3 November 2016 and 

10 November 2017 in relation to, among other things, the Loan Agreement, the First 

Supplemental Loan Agreement and the Second Entrusted Loan Agreement.

On 20 July 2016, Noble Century Finance, being an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the 

Company, and Mr. Liu entered into the Loan Agreement, pursuant to which Noble Century 

Finance has agreed to provide to Mr. Liu the Loan in the principal amount of HK$3.5 

million for a term of twelve (12) months. On 20 July 2017, Noble Century Finance and Mr. 

Liu entered into the First Supplemental Loan Agreement to extend the term of the Loan 

for an additional term of twelve (12) months commenced from 20 July 2017. On 20 July 

2018, Noble Century Finance and Mr. Liu has entered into the Second Supplemental Loan 

Agreement to extend the term of the Loan for an additional six (6) months commenced from 

20 July 2018.



4

 

On 10 November 2017, the Lender, being an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the 

Company, the Borrower and the Lending Agent entered into the Second Entrusted Loan 

Agreement, pursuant to which the Lender has agreed to entrust a fund in the amount of 

RMB19 million (equivalent to approximately HK$21.9 million) to the Lending Agent, for the 

onward provision of the loan facilities to the Borrower. Pursuant to the terms and conditions 

of the Second Entrusted Loan Agreement, the principal amount of the loan drawn under the 

loan facilities shall be repaid on or before the first anniversary of the drawdown date.

As security for the due and punctual performance of the Borrower’s obligations under the 

Second Entrusted Loan Agreement, on 10 November 2017, the Borrower has procured 

and each of Mr. Hong and Mr. Liu has executed the First Guarantee Letter and the Second 

Guarantee Letter respectively in favour of the Lender.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO EXTENSION OF 
THE REPAYMENT DATE UNDER THE SECOND ENTRUSTED LOAN 
AGREEMENT

The Board would like to announce that on 9 November 2018, the Lender, being an indirect 

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, the Borrower and the Lending Agent have 

entered into a Supplemental Agreement to the Second Entrusted Loan Agreement to extend 

the repayment date from 9 November 2018 to 9 May 2019. Pursuant to the Supplemental 

Agreement, the Lender shall pay a handling fee, being an amount equal to 0.3% of the 

outstanding principal amount to the Lending Agent in one lump sum on the date of the 

Supplemental Agreement. Save as disclosed herein, all other terms and provisions of the 

Second Entrusted Loan Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

The personal guarantees given by each of Mr. Hong and Mr. Liu in favour of the Lender will 

remain as the continuing security for the due and punctual performance of the Borrower’s 

obligations under the Second Entrusted Loan Arrangement.



5

 

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE EXTENSION OF THE 
REPAYMENT DATE UNDER THE SECOND ENTRUSTED LOAN 
AGREEMENT

The Group is principally engaged in vessel chartering, trading, money lending and finance 

leasing business.

The Lender is a limited liability company established in the PRC and principally engaged in 

trading and entrusted loan financing.

The terms of the Supplemental Agreement, including but not limited to the interest rate, were 

arrived at after arm’s length negotiations among the Lender, the Borrower and the Lending 

Agent, and determined with reference to (i) the commercial practice and the range of interest 

rate charged by other companies engaging in the similar business in the PRC, and (ii) the 

interest rate charged by the Group in its money lending business in Hong Kong and entrusted 

loan financing business in the PRC.

The extension of the repayment date under the Second Entrusted Loan Agreement is in the 

ordinary course of business of the Lender and on normal commercial terms and is arrived 

at after arm’s length negotiations. Taking into consideration of the increase in the interest 

income to be received by the Group, the extension of the repayment date under the Second 

Entrusted Loan Agreement can provide the Group with stable revenue and cash flow stream 

from the interest received and the short tenure of the Second Entrusted Loan Arrangement, the 

Directors consider that the terms and the extension of the Second Entrusted Loan Agreement 

is fair and reasonable and is in the best interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a 

whole.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Given that Mr. Liu is the owner of 90% equity interest in the Borrower as at the date of this 

announcement, the transactions contemplated under the Loan Agreement (as amended and 

supplemented by the First Supplemental Loan Agreement and the Second Supplemental Loan 

Agreement) are aggregated with the Second Entrusted Loan Arrangement pursuant to Rule 

14.22 of the Listing Rules.



6

 

As the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the 

transactions contemplated under the Loan Agreement (as amended and supplemented by the 

First Supplemental Loan Agreement and the Second Supplemental Loan Agreement) and the 

Second Entrusted Loan Arrangement, when aggregated, are more than 5% but less than 25%, 

the transactions contemplated under the Loan Agreement (as amended and supplemented 

by the First Supplemental Loan Agreement and the Second Supplemental Loan Agreement) 

and the Second Entrusted Loan Arrangement, when aggregated, constitute a discloseable 

transaction on the part of the Company under the Listing Rules and are subject to the 

notification and announcement requirements but exempt from the Shareholders’ approval 

requirement of Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have 

the following meanings:

“associate” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules

“Board” the Board of Directors

“Borrower” 深圳市華仁新科技有限公司 (transliterated as Shenzhen 

Shi Huaren New Technology Company Limited#), being a 

company established in the PRC with limited liability

“Company” Noble Century Investment Holdings Limited, a company 

incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability and the issued 

shares of which are listed on the Stock Exchange

“Directors” the directors of the Company

“Entrusted Fund” the entrusted fund of RMB19 million (equivalent to 

approximately HK$22.8 million) made available by the 

Lender to the Borrower entrusted with the Lending Agent 

subject to and upon the terms and conditions of the Second 

Entrusted Loan Agreement (as amended and supplemented 

by the Supplemental Agreement)



7

 

“First Guarantee Letter” a guarantee letter dated 10 November 2017 and executed 

by Mr. Hong in favour of the Lender, pursuant to which 

Mr. Hong shall provide personal guarantee in favour of the 

Lender for, including but not limited to, the due and punctual 

performance by the Borrower of its payment obligations 

under the Second Entrusted Loan Agreement

“First Supplemental Loan 

Agreement”

a supplemental agreement to the Loan Agreement dated 20 

July 2017 and entered into between Noble Century Finance 

and Mr. Liu pursuant to which the term of the Loan shall 

be extended for an additional term of twelve (12) months 

commenced from 20 July 2017

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

“Lender” 仁瑞（深圳）貿易有限公司 (transliterated as Noble Century 

(Shenzhen) Trading Company Limited#), being an indirect 

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and a company 

established in the PRC with limited liability

“Lending Agent” 東亞銀行（中國）有限公司深圳分行 (transliterated as 

the Shenzhen branch of The Bank of East Asia (China) 

Limited#), being a company established in the PRC with 

limited liability

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 

Exchange

“Loan” the loan in the principal amount of HK$3.5 million provided 

by Noble Century Finance to Mr. Liu pursuant to the Loan 

Agreement (as amended and supplemented by the First 

Supplemental Loan Agreement and the Second Supplemental 

Loan Agreement)



8

 

“Loan Agreement” the loan agreement dated 20 July 2016 and entered into 

between Noble Century Finance and Mr. Liu, pursuant to 

which Noble Century Finance has agreed to provide to Mr. 

Liu the Loan in the principal amount of HK$3.5 million for a 

term of twelve (12) months

“Mr. Hong” Mr. Hong Wenhao, being the owner of 10% equity interest in 

the Borrower as at the date of this announcement

“Mr. Liu” Mr. Liu Yi, being the owner of 90% equity interest in the 

Borrower as at the date of this announcement

“Noble Century Finance” Noble Century Finance Limited, being an indirect 

wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and a company 

incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China which for the purpose of 

this announcement excludes Hong Kong, the Macau Special 

Administrative Region and Taiwan

“Second Entrusted Loan 

Agreement”

the entrusted loan agreement dated 10 November 2017 

and entered into among the Lender, the Borrower and the 

Lending Agent in relation to the provision of the Entrusted 

Fund to the Borrower

“Second Entrusted Loan 

Arrangement”

the transactions contemplated under the Second Entrusted 

Loan Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental 

Agreement)

“Second Guarantee Letter” a guarantee letter dated 10 November 2017 and executed 

by Mr. Liu in favour of the Lender, pursuant to which Mr. 

Liu shall provide personal guarantee in favour of the Lender 

for, including but not limited to, the due and punctual 

performance by the Borrower of its payment obligations 

under the Second Entrusted Loan Agreement



9

 

“Second Supplemental 

Loan Agreement”

a supplemental agreement to the Loan Agreement dated 

20 July 2018 and entered into between Noble Century 

Finance and Mr. Liu pursuant to which the term of the Loan 

shall be extended for an additional term of six (6) months 

commenced from 20 July 2018

“Shares” share(s) of the Company of HK$0.02 each

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the issued Share(s)

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Supplemental Agreement” a supplemental agreement to the Second Entrusted Loan 

Agreement dated 9 November 2018 and entered into among 

the Lender, the Borrower and the Lending Agent to amend 

and supplement the Second Entrusted Loan Agreement

“HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“%” per cent.

By order of the Board

Noble Century Investment Holdings Limited
Ms. Zheng Juhua

Chairman

Hong Kong, 9 November 2018

For the purpose of this announcement, unless otherwise indicated, conversion of Renminbi 

into Hong Kong dollars is calculated at the approximate exchange rate of RMB1.00 to 

HK$1.15. This exchange rate is adopted for the purpose of illustration purpose only and 

does not constitute a representation that any amounts have been, could have been, or may be, 

exchanged at this rate or any other rates at all.

# the English translation of Chinese names or words in this announcement, where indicated, is included for 

information purpose only, and should not be regarded as the official English translation of such Chinese 

names or words.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors are Ms. Zheng Juhua, Ms. Wang 

Yingqian and Mr. Chan Chi Yuen; the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Man Kwok 

Leung, Mr. Yu Pak Yan, Peter and Mr. Chi Chi Hung, Kenneth.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting true
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed true
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


